THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG BY-LAW NO. 2009-50 BEING A BY-LAW TO APPOINT AN

ACTING CHIEF BUILDING OFFICIAL

Whereas Subsection 3(2) of the *Building Code Act*, S.O., 1992 Chapter 23, requires the Council of each municipality to appoint a Chief Building Official,

AND WHEREAS Clause 28(0) of the *Interpretation Act*, R.S.O. 1990 Chapter I.ll, confers authority to Council to appoint an Acting Chief Building Official.

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg deems it necessary and expedient to appoint An Acting Chief Building Official to enforce the Building Code Act, the Regulations and by-laws there under in the absence of the Chief Building Official,

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg enacts as follows:

- 1. **That Dave Attwood** is hereby appointed as Acting Chief Building Official for the Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg.
- 2. That the Acting Chief Building Official shall have the same powers and authority for enforcement of the Building Code Act, the Regulations and by-laws thereunder as the Chief Building Official.
- 3. That the Acting Chief Building Official is hereby empowered to act, upon notice from the Clerk of the Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg, when the Chief Building Official is absent or is unable to perform his duties due to following circumstances:
 - A. annual leave or vacation;
 - B. illness, disability or death;
 - C. attendance at training courses, seminars or conferences;
 - D. bereavement leave;
 - E. attendance at court or legal proceedings; or,
 - F. a conflict of interest.
- 4. That this By-law shall come into force and take effect on the date of its final passing.

Dome Seen

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 29th day of June 2009.

1st Reading –June 29, 2009

2nd Reading – June 29, 2009

3rd Reading – June 29, 2009